Functional and reporting currency
The financial statements are stated in thousands of Netherlands Antillean Guilders (ANG), the
functional currency. Transactions in foreign currency are translated against the exchange rate at
transaction moment and all monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency are
translated against the exchange rate at reporting date.
Gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of
monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the statement of
comprehensive income.

Page 40 of 113   Integrated Utility Holding N.V. -  Aqualectra

   Consolidated Annual Report 2010

Comparatives

In the table below the restatements of the 2009 figures are presented:

(Amounts in ANG * 1,000)

Statement of financial position
 Figures before
restatements  Restatements Notes

Restated
figures

Property, Plant and Equipment   575,022   (389) 1   574,633

Deferred tax asset   53,746   (1,790) 1,2   51,956

Provisions   (187,070)   519  1   (186,551)

Shareholder's equity   (289,904)   1,660  1,2   (288,244)

Statement of comprehensive income

Repair and Maintenance   34,217   10,352  3   44,569

Hired Services   24,431   (10,352) 3   14,079

Depreciation on assets   50,264   (130) 1   50,134

Profit tax   15,416   1,790  1,2   17,206

Profit/(loss) for the year   24,423   (1,660) 1,2   22,763

Total comprehensive profit (loss) for the year   8,328   (1,660) 1,2   6,668

Notes
1. Correction relating to the adjustment of the provision decommissioning Mundu Nobo Plant

according to the assessment report of the appraiser affecting the provision, related depreciation,
related profit tax and fiscal position.

2. Correction of fiscal position 2009/result as proposed by external auditors KPMG and PwC
3. Reclassification of hired services December 2010 of electricity, water, "OV" and "FAD" to repair

and maintenance

Significant Accounting Policies

New Standards

a. Standards, amendments and interpretations effective in 2010

 IAS 1 (Amendment), 'Presentation of financial statements'. The amendment is part of the

[…]

management’s decision to bypass aforementioned policies during 2010 and 2009.

The sensitivity analysis below of the outstanding position of the trade accounts payable in EURO as
per year-end to movements against the EURO assumes a -10% exchange rate change and +10%
exchange rate change from the foreign exchange level on December 31, 2010. A –10% exchange
rate change, which represents a strengthening of the ANG against the EURO, will have a positive
impact on the outstanding trade accounts payable and the profit and loss of ANG153,000 (2009:
ANG 339,722).
While a +10% exchange rate change, which represents a weakening of the ANG against the EURO,
will negatively impact the outstanding trade accounts payable and the profit and loss with
ANG153,000 (2009: ANG 339,722).

Page 51 of 113   Integrated Utility Holding N.V. -  Aqualectra

   Consolidated Annual Report 2010

  Carrying amount  Sensitivity analysis of an exchange

rate change of:  (Amounts in ANG * 1,000) per Dec 31, 2010

   -10% change (*) +10% change (*)

  In EUR   In
ANG

In EUR In ANG In EUR In ANG

Exchange rate per year end 0.4119   2.4278  0.4577  2.18502  0.3745  2.67058
Exchange rate change   (0.0458) 0.2428  0.0374  (0.2428)

Outstanding trade accounts payable
in EURO per year end

632   1,534   (153)   153  ()

Impact on the profit and loss account   (153)   153  ()

 (*) -10% change means a strengthening of the ANG compared to the EUR: 1 EUR: ANG 2.18502/ 1 ANG: EUR
0.4577
+10% change means a weakening of the ANG compared to the EUR: 1 EUR: ANG 2.67058/ 1 ANG: EUR 0.3745

() Interpretation of effect:
Amount in brackets "(….)" means a decrease of the outstanding trade accounts payable amount in the Statement
of financial position and a decrease of the foreign exchange expenses in the Statement of comprehensive
income.

  Carrying amount  Sensitivity analysis of an exchange

rate change of:  (Amounts in ANG * 1,000) per Dec 31, 2009

   -10% change (*) +10% change (*)

  In EUR   In ANG In EUR In ANG In EUR In ANG

Exchange rate per year end 0.382   2.6175  0.4245  2.35575  0.3473  2.87925
Exchange rate change   (0.0425) 0.2618  0.0347  0.2618

Outstanding trade accounts
payable in EURO per year end

3,602   9,428   (340)   340  ()

Impact on the profit and loss
account   (340)   340  ()

(*) -10% change means a strengthening of the ANG compared to the EUR:  1 EUR: ANG 2.35575/ 1 ANG: EUR
0.4245)
+10% change means a weakening of the ANG compared to the EUR: 1 EUR: ANG 2.87925/ 1 ANG: EUR 0.3473

() Interpretation of effect:
Amount in brackets "(….)" means a decrease of the outstanding trade accounts payable amount in the Statement
of financial position and a decrease of the foreign exchange expenses in the Statement of comprehensive
income.

5.3.1.2. Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk of the Group can be defined as the risk of incurring extra interest costs due to

[…]

Loan Diesel power plant ISLA 22,830   25,367  5.00% 5.00%  Fixed
Current maturities of long term loans (2,537)  (2,537)

  20,293  22,830

   Interest rate

(Amounts in ANG * 1,000)  31-Dec 31-Dec  31-Dec 31-Dec  Remark

   2010   2009   2010 2009

Aqualectra Distribution

Loan SPU 112  170  10.50% 10.50%  Fixed
Loan MJP 16,180  26,312  2.50% 2.50%  Fixed
Loan VIDA NOVA 1,080  1,499  8.00% 8.00%  Fixed

Leasehold Obligation - Cars 286  1,007  2.86% 2.86%

Weighted avg.
cost of equity &
liability

Current maturities (3,081) (10,767)

  14,577  18,221

KFW-loan:
The sensitivity analysis assumes a -7.0% change and a +7.0% change of the 6 months LIBOR rate
compared to the average interest rate for the year 2010 on the average outstanding principal
amount of the KFW-loan. A -7.0% change of the interest rate will have a positive impact of ANG
(5,000) on the profit and loss account. While a +7.0% change of the interest rate will have a
negative impact of ANG 5,000 (2009: ANG 17,000) on the profit and loss account.

   Interest rate

(Amounts in ANG * 1,000)

 31-Dec 31-Dec  31-Dec 31-Dec  Remark

2010 2009 2010 2009

Integrated Utility Holding N.V.
Corporate Bond 300,045  238,973  6% 6%  Fixed
Loan RDK N.V. 0  5,504  9.00% 9.00%  Fixed

Loan KFW 3,964  7,928  1.20% 1.20%
 6m USD LIBOR
+0.7%

Current maturities (3,964) (9,468)

  300,045  242,937

Total financial liabilities 334,915  283,988

Page 53 of 113   Integrated Utility Holding N.V. -  Aqualectra

   Consolidated Annual Report 2010

Note:
The -7.0% / +7.0% change of the interest percentage for the KFW-loan are based on the average
historic change of these percentages over a 5 (five) year period.

   Interest rate

[…]

Coverage direct cost component E 262,202   291,549   262,394   277,007

Total sales water in m3 * 1,000 9,978   9,757   9,757   9,757
Direct cost component W 2.5200   2.4449   2.2004   2.3227
Coverage direct cost component W 25,145   23,855   21,469   22,663

Total coverage through tariffs 287,347   315,404   283,863 299,670

Total direct costs1
(295,478)   (300,371)   # (300,371)   (300,371)

(Under) over coverage direct costs (8,131)   15,033   (16,508) (701)

 -10.0% change  -5.0% changeRealized 2010 Budget 2011

1. Differs from the statement of comprehensive income as the figures of Aqualectra Bottling are not included.

Conclusion: A -10% or -5% deviation from the budgeted coverage on the direct cost component
could have a negative impact on the existing under-coverage of respectively ANG 17 million and
ANG 1 million.

A sensitivity analysis of the direct cost components 2009 is shown in the schedule below:

 (Amounts in ANG * 1,000)
Total sales electricity in MWH 654,390   665,318   # 665,318   665,318
Direct cost component E 0.3101   0.3527   # 0.3174   0.3351
Coverage direct cost component E 202,926   234,658   211,172 222,948

Total sales water in m3 * 1,000 9,785   9,136   # 9,136   9,136
Direct cost component W 2.6728   3.0353   # 2.7318   2.8835
Coverage direct cost component W 26,153   27,731   24,958 26,344

Total coverage through tariffs 229,079   262,389   # 236,130   249,292

Total direct costs1
(234,494)   (262,363)   # (262,363)   (262,363)

(Under) over coverage direct costs (5,415)   26   (26,233) (13,071)

Budget 2010  -10.0% change  -5.0% changeRealized 2009

1. Differs from the statement of comprehensive income as the figures of Aqualectra Bottling are not included.

Conclusion: A -10% or -5% deviation from the budgeted coverage on the direct cost component
could have a negative impact on the existing under-coverage of respectively ANG 26 million and
ANG 13 million.

Page 56 of 113